

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS

KAYLAN PHILLIPS

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION

32 E. Washington St., Ste. 1675

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 203-5599

kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Public Interest Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 4

 I. The Citizenship Data from the 1950 Cen-
 sus Helped a Court Find Violation of the
 Right to Vote 4

 II. Enforcement of Section 2 of the Voting
 Rights Act Requires Citizenship Data 6

Conclusion 9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , No. 11-00035, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34240 (D. Guam Mar. 8, 2017)	3-6
---	-----

Statutes and Constitution

Fifteenth Amendment	3, 5, 6
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(e)	5

Other Authorities

Complaint, United States v. Alamosa County, No. 01-B-2275 (D. Colo. 2001)	7
Complaint, United States v. Charleston County, No. 2-01-0155 (D.S.C. 2001).....	7
Complaint, United States v. City of Boston, MA, No. 05-11598 (D. Mass. 2005).....	7
Complaint, United States v. Euclid City School District Board of Education, OH, No. 1:08-cv-02832 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	7
Complaint, United States v. Georgetown County School District, No. 2:08-cv-00889 (D.S.C. 2008)	7
Complaint, United States v. Osceola County, No. 6:05-cv-1053 (M.D. Fla 2005)	7

Complaint, United States v. The School Board
of Osceola County,
No. 6:08-cv-00582 (M.D. Fla. 2008) 7

Complaint, United States v. Town of Lake
Park, FL,
No. 09-80507 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 6-7

About DOJ, U.S. Department of Justice,
<https://www.justice.gov/about>..... 2 n.2
